

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER A. FAULKNER, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-1735-D

**RECEIVER'S MOTION TO ENTER PROPOSED FINAL BAR ORDER
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

THE TAYLOR LAW OFFICES, PC

Thomas L. Taylor III, Receiver

Texas Bar: 19733700

taylor@ltaylorlaw.com

245 West 18th Street

Houston, Texas 77008

Tel: 713.626.5300

Fax: 713.402.6154

GOFORTH LAW, PLLC

Andrew M. Goforth

Texas Bar: 24076405

andrew@goforth.law

7614 Fairdale Lane

Houston, Texas 77063

Tel: (713) 464-2263

Fax: (713) 583-1762

COUNSEL FOR RECEIVER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Authority of the Receiver.....	3
B. The <i>Jinsun</i> Action	5
C. The Investigation of Claims Against Rothstein Kass	8
D. The Rothstein Kass Action	9
E. The Bar Order	10
III. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE BAR ORDER.....	11
A. Legal Standards.....	11
B. The <i>Jinsun</i> Plaintiffs’ Claims are Derivative and Non-Independent of the Receiver’s Claims	13
C. The Bar Order is Fair, Equitable, and Achieves the Goals of the Receivership.....	17
1. Receivership claimants, including the <i>Jinsun</i> Plaintiffs, have received due process with respect to their claims through the Plan of distribution and the proposed Scheduling Order.....	17
2. The proposed settlement is valuable and entry of the Bar Order is necessary for the settlement	18
3. Recovery from litigation is uncertain and would dissipate Receivership Assets	19
IV. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gordon v. Dadante,
336 F. App’x 540 (6th Cir. 2009), *aff’d*, 530 F. App’x 360 (5th Cir. 2013)12

Hajdik v. Wingate,
753 S.W.2d 199 (Tex. App. Houston [1st Dist.] 1988), *aff’d*, 795 S.W.2d 717
(Tex. 1990).....15, 16

Janvey v. Alguire,
No. No. 3:09-CV-00724-N, 2014 WL 12654910 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2014),
aff’d, 847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017).....12

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)12

Jinsun, L.L.C., et al v. Rothstein Kass & Co., PLLC,
No. CC-17-06249..... *passim*

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)19

Rotstain v. Mendez,
986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)13, 14, 16, 17

Scholes v. Lehmann,
56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)12

SEC v. Faulkner,
3:16-CV-1735-D, 2018 WL 5279321 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2018)7

SEC v. Faulkner,
3:16-CV-1735-D, 2019 WL 1040679 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2019)7

SEC v. Faulkner,
3:16-CV-1735-D, 2020 WL 584614 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2020)6, 8, 15

SEC v. Faulkner,
3:16-CV-1735-D, 2020 WL 905354 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2020)8

SEC v. Kaleta,
2012 WL 401069 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2012)12, 19

SEC v. Kaleta,
530 F. App’x 360 (5th Cir. 2013)11, 12

SEC v. Parish,
2010 WL 8347143 (D.S.C. Feb. 10, 2010), *modified*, 2010 WL 8347144
(D.S.C. Apr. 8, 2010).....19

SEC v. Safety Fin. Serv.,
674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982)11

SEC v. Wencke,
622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)8, 12

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)13

Taylor v. Rothstein Kass & Company PLLC, et al.,
Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-1594-D1

Wingate v. Hajdik,
795 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1990).....15

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 80a-41(d).....12
